

No. 22-13129

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD., ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION
DISTRICT JUDGE VIRGINIA M. HERNANDEZ COVINGTON
(No. 8 :19-cv-00448-VMC-CPT)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KARA M. ROLLINS
JOHN J. VECCHIONE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 869-5210
Kara.Rollins@ncla.legal
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ix

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. SEC’S CLAIMS AND THE REMEDIES ORDERED WERE TIME-BARRED 11

 A. *There Were No Actionable Statements Within the Statute of Limitations Period* 11

 B. *The “Continuing Violations Doctrine” Is Inapplicable to Discrete Acts Like the Misrepresentations and Omissions SEC’s Theory of Liability Under Rule 10b-5 Relied Upon* 16

 II. APPELLANTS DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 10B-5(B) AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED USING THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THEY DID 19

 A. *Eldred Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions*..... 22

 B. *Island Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions*..... 24

 C. *Spartan Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions*..... 26

 D. *Dilley Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions*..... 28

 III. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED UNRELIABLE EXPERT EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE WITNESS’S AREA OF EXPERTISE..... 29

IV. APPELLANTS WERE DENIED THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH THE CIVIL PENALTY.....	33
<i>A. The Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial Attaches to Any Factual Determinations that Impact Appellants’ Liability.....</i>	34
<i>B. The Exchange Act’s Three-Tier Penalty Scheme Requires Factual Determinations to Establish Liability for Each Penalty Tier</i>	36
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED REMEDIES BASED ON CONDUCT THAT THE JURY FOUND DID NOT VIOLATE THE LAW ...	40
VI. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT ORDERED ISLAND TO PAY DISGORGEMENT	41
<i>A. Disgorgement Paid into the Treasury Is Not ‘For the Benefit of Investors’ as Required by the Exchange Act.....</i>	42
1. Principles of Statutory Construction Require 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) and § 78u(d)(7) to Be Read Together	42
2. Depositing Disgorged Funds into the Treasury Is Incompatible with Traditional Notions of Equity	46
<i>B. Disgorgement Is Not Appropriate Because There Is No Causal Connection Between the Alleged Ill-Gotten Gains and Island’s Conduct.....</i>	48
<i>C. SEC Failed to Establish a ‘Reasonable Approximation’ of the Alleged Ill-Gotten Gains and the Court Erroneously Shifted the Burden to Appellants to Disprove That Calculation.....</i>	49
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO CONSIDER DILLEY’S, SPARTAN’S, AND ISLAND’S ABILITY TO PAY THE PENALTIES ORDERED	51
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adams v. Woods,
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)18

Ameritas Variable Life Ins. Co. v. Roach,
 411 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005) 8, 51, 52

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
 530 U.S. 466 (2000)37

Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
 612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 23, 25

Bianchi v. Roadway Exp., Inc.,
 441 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2006)7

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Black Warrior Mins., Inc.,
 734 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2013).....44

Bostick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 321 F.R.D. 414 (M.D. Fla. 2017)29

Chaney v. City of Orlando,
 483 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2007)7

Chiarella v. U.S.,
 445 U.S. 222 (1980)21

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcors Chemicals, Inc.,
 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)30

Cordoves v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
 104 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 30, 31

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton,
 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006)18

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993)29

Dimick v. Schiedt,
 293 U.S. 474 (1935)33

Edison v. Douberly,
 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010)44

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)44

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 340 (1998)38

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.,
 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)50

FTC v. Vylah Tec LLC,
 378 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (M.D. Fla. 2019)49

Gabelli v. SEC,
 568 U.S. 442 (2013) 12, 18, 19, 46

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.,
 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)20

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
 492 U.S. 33 (1989)35

Hendrix v. Evenflo Co.,
 255 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Fla. 2009)..... 30, 31

Hughes v. Kia Motors Corp.,
 766 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)7

In re Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016)20

In re Wild,
 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)44

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
 564 U.S. 135 (2011) 20, 26

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 35, 36

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
 563 U.S. 1 (2011)39

Kern v. TXO Prod. Corp.,
 738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)8

Kokesh v. SEC,
 581 U.S. 455 (2017) 8, 11, 46, 47

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
 526 U.S. 137 (1999)7

Liu v. SEC,
 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)..... 42, 43

Marshall v. City of Vicksburg,
 82 U.S. 146 (1872)46

McCaleb v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
 200 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2000)7

McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
 298 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2002)30

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)16

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007)17

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002)17

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....43

Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,
 321 U.S. 342 (1944)12

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
 439 U.S. 322 (1979)34

Payne v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
 606 F. App’x 940 (11th Cir. 2015).....31

People v. Beck,
 504 Mich. 605 (2019)40

Pleasant Valley Biofuels, LLC v. Sanchez-Medina,
 No. 13-23046-CIV, 2014 WL 2855062 (S.D. Fla. June 23, 2014).....31

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
 324 U.S. 806 (1945)47

Reid v. Covert,
 354 U.S. 1 (1957) 33, 34

Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.,
 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....7, 30

Ross v. Bernhard,
 396 U.S. 531 (1970)35

Rotella v. Wood,
 528 U.S. 549 (2000)12

Schaffer v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith LLC,
 779 F.Supp.2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....33

SEC v. Calvo,
 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004) 42, 49, 50

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.,
 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 48, 50

SEC v. Goble,
 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) passim

SEC v. Graham,
 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016)12

SEC v. Hallam,
 42 F.4th 316 (5th Cir. 2022)43

SEC v. Huff,
 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....51

SEC v. Jensen,
 835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016)36

SEC v. Jones,
 No. 05-cv-7044, 2006 WL 1084276 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2006)17

SEC v. Kovzan,
 No. 11-cv-2017, 2013 WL 5651401 (D. Kan. Oct. 15, 2013)17

SEC v. Levin,
 849 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2017)45

SEC v. Lipson,
 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002)36

SEC v. Merch. Capital, LLC,
 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)19

SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co.,
 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 25

SEC v. Sargent,
 329 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003)51

SEC v. Smyth,
 420 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2005)36

SEC v. Warren,
 534 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)8, 51

SEC v. Zandford,
 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 21, 28

Shatel Corp. v. Mao Ta Lumber & Yacht Co.,
 697 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1983)47

State v. Marley,
 321 N.C. 415 (1988)40

Timbs v. Indiana,
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)51

Tull v. U.S.,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 34, 35, 36

U.S. v. Frazier,
 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) 30, 31

U.S. v. Haymond,
 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)34

U.S. v. Jones,
 962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2020)7

U.S. v. Watts,
 519 U.S. 148 (1997)40

U.S. v. Wright,
 607 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2010)39

Walker v. New Mexico & S. P. R. Co.,
 165 U.S. 593 (1897)38

Wood v. Carpenter,
 101 U.S. 135 (1879)11
Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)20
Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021).....52

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....34

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78(j)(b)5
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)(i)36
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(i)37
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(ii)37
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(iii)37
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)..... 42, 45
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(7).....43
 28 U.S.C. § 24628, 11
 Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 6501, 134 Stat. 3388 (2021)..... 11, 43

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).....7
 Fed. R. Evid. 70229

Other Authorities

165 Cong. Rec. H8931 (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2019)45
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal
 Texts* (West 2012)44
 Letter from Clarendon to W. Pym (Jan. 27, 1766), in 1 Papers of John Adams 169
 (R. Taylor ed. 1977)34
 Matthew T. Martens & Troy A. Paredes,
The Scope of the Jury Trial Right in SEC Enforcement Actions, 71 N.Y.U. ANN.
 SURV. AM. L. 147 (2015).....37

Nicholas M. McLean, *Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause*, 40 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 833 (2013).....52
